billion) and €285 million in the swap (fixed interest on €15 billion at around 1.9%) and would receive €300
million in the swap (2% of €15 billion) – giving a net interest expense of €745 million.

The actual annual net interest income or interest expense will depend on the amount of securities
hedged through interest rate swaps, the average interest rate paid by NAMA on those swaps and
the average periods over which the hedges are entered into.

The effect of the interest rate hedges outlined above on NAMA’s annual net interest
income/interest expense is set out in Figure B.3.

41  Board of National Asset Management Agency
42  In the scenario outlined, it is assumed that the average weighted interest rate paid for interest rate swaps

on €15 billion would be 1.9%.   The actual interest rate on hedges entered into by NAMA may vary from
this.

Asset Acquisition Process – Annex B  57

Figure B.3   NAMA – Annual Interest Income and Interest Expense, Effect of Hedging
Strategy

Interest
Rate

(Euribor)

Net Interest
Income/(Expense)

- no hedging

Net Interest
Income/(Expense)

- hedging in place

Increase/(decrease) in NAMA’s
net interest income from

Hedging Strategy

 €m €m €m

1% 220 85 (135)

2% 40 55 15

3% (140) 25 165

4% (320) (5) 315

5% (500) (35) 465
Source: Analysis by Office of C&AG

By putting interest rate swaps in place to hedge its exposure on the debt it has issued, NAMA
foregoes a portion of positive net interest income at interest rates below 2% for the certainty that a
portion of its exposure will be limited if interest rates rise.  In the scenario outlined, its break-even
point would rise from 2.22% to 3.8%.

NAMA’s projected interest income and interest expense are based on a number of assumptions.  If
these assumptions are not borne out then the outcome will be different.  For example

� the proportion of performing loans may not be 25%.  At Euribor of 1%, each 1% change in